CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

RESOLUTION No. 2021-R____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS, CONSENTING TO THE CREATION OF DRIPPING SPRINGS MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 42.042 of the *Texas Local Government Code* and Section 54.016 of the *Texas Water Code*, Robert Mokhtarian, Individually; Robert Mokhtarian, Trustee for Edward Mokhtarian; Robert Mokhtarian, Trustee for Edmund Mokhtarian; 740 Sports Park, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; and Clinton D. Cunningham and Dawn Cunningham have submitted to the City of Dripping Springs, Texas (the "*City*") the petition attached as **Exhibit "A"** to this Resolution (the "*Petition*") requesting the City's consent to the creation of Dripping Springs Municipal Utility District No. 1 (the "*District*") over the land more particularly described in the Petition (the "*Land*"), which Land is currently located within the City's extraterritorial jurisdiction but proposed to be annexed into the corporate boundaries of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to grant the Petition and consent to the creation of the District over the Land, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS, THAT:

- **Section 1**. **Consent**. The City hereby grants the Petition and, in accordance with Section 42.042 of the *Texas Local Government Code* and Section 54.016 of the *Texas Water Code*, specifically gives its written consent to the creation of the District over the Land.
- **Section 2**. **Effective Date**. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage on the date shown below.
- Section 3. Open Meetings. The City Council hereby finds and declares that written notice of the date, hour, place, and subject of the meeting at which this Resolution was adopted was posted and that such meeting was open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Resolution and the subject matter hereof were discussed, considered, and formally acted upon, all as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, *Texas Government Code*, as amended.

RESOLVED this 5th day of October 2021.

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor	
City of Dripping Springs, Texas	

ATTEST:
Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary